
 

 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select 
Committee 

 
Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

Council Chamber, Runnymede Civic Centre, 
Addlestone 

 

Members of the Committee 
 
Councillors: J Furey (Chairman), S Lewis (Vice-Chairman), M Darby, R Davies, L Gillham, N Prescot, 
S Ringham, S Saise-Marshall and S Williams 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 29.1, any Member of the Council may attend the meeting of this 
Committee, but may speak only with the permission of the Chairman of the Committee, if they are not a 
member of this Committee. 
 
(N.B PLEASE NOTE, THIS MEETING WILL COMMENCE UPON THE CONCLUSION OF THE CRIME 
AND DISORDER COMMITTEE MEETING WHICH COMMENCES AT 7.30.PM.) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1) Any report on the Agenda involving confidential information (as defined by section 100A(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1972) must be discussed in private.  Any report involving exempt information (as 
defined by section 100I of the Local Government Act 1972), whether it appears in Part 1 or Part 2 
below, may be discussed in private but only if the Committee so resolves. 

 

2) The relevant 'background papers' are listed after each report in Part 1.  Enquiries about any of the 
Agenda reports and background papers should be directed in the first instance to  

 Mr Andrew Finch, Democratic Services Section, Law and Governance Business Centre, 
Runnymede Civic Centre, Station Road, Addlestone (Tel: Direct Line: 01932 425623).  (Email: 
Andrew.Finch@runnymede.gov.uk). 

 

3) Agendas and Minutes are available on a subscription basis.  For details, please ring  
 Mr B A Fleckney on 01932 425620.  Agendas and Minutes for all the Council's Committees may also 

be viewed on www.runnymede.gov.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://www.runnymede.gov.uk/


 

 

4) In the unlikely event of an alarm sounding, members of the public should leave the building 
immediately, either using the staircase leading from the public gallery or following other instructions as 
appropriate. 

 

5) Filming, Audio-Recording, Photography, Tweeting and Blogging of Meetings 
 
 Members of the public are permitted to film, audio record, take photographs or make use of social 

media (tweet/blog) at Council and Committee meetings provided that this does not disturb the business 
of the meeting.  If you wish to film a particular meeting, please liaise with the Council Officer listed on 
the front of the Agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that the Chairman is aware and those 
attending the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place. 

 
 Filming should be limited to the formal meeting area and not extend to those in the public seating area. 
 
 The Chairman will make the final decision on all matters of dispute in regard to the use of social media 

audio-recording, photography and filming in the Committee meeting. 

2



 

 

List of matters for consideration 
Part I 
 
Matters in respect of which reports have been made available for public inspection 

Page 

 
1.   Notification of Changes to Committee Membership 

 
 

2.   Minutes 
 
To confirm and sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 3 February 2022 (Appendix ‘A’). 
 

4 - 7 

3.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable and non-registrable interests in items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Treasury Management Annual Report 
 

8 - 21 

6.   Annual Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Function 
 

22 - 28 

7.   Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

 

Part II 
 

 

 

3



RBC OSSC 03.02.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 3 February 2022 at 8.32 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Furey (Chairman), S Dennett (Vice-Chairman), A Balkan, 
D Coen, R King, S Williams and L Gillham (Substitute, in place of A 
Alderson). 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors S Mackay and S Walsh. 
  

 
 
438 Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee on 2 
December 2021 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

439 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Walsh.  
 

440 Declarations of Interest 
 
None declared.   
 

441 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential and 
Treasury Management Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
 
The Committee considered a report on the 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, 
Annual Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement.  The four recommendations in the report had been 
recommended to Full Council on 10 February 2022 by the Corporate Management 
Committee at its meeting on 20 January 2022.   
 
The Treasury Management (TM) Strategy was one of the ways in which the Council 
managed its financial planning, risk management, and governance processes. The TM 
Strategy placed controls over where, and in what, the Council could invest and borrow and 
ensured adequate planning for the cash flow requirements of the capital and revenue plans 
agreed by Members. The TM Strategy set out the framework each year for the Council’s 
treasury operations and had to cover capital issues and treasury management issues. The 
Committee agreed to recommend the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy as set out 
in the report and the Annual Investment Strategy at Appendix ‘A’ to the report which 
maintained the principle of prudent investment with regard to protecting security and 
liquidity before making returns or yield.   
 
The Council had adopted both the CIPFA Treasury Management and Prudential 
Codes and new versions of these Codes had been published just before Christmas 
2021 and the Committee noted the implications for the Council of those Codes. The 
key objectives of the Prudential Code were to ensure, withi
[...]
ng the pandemic, the governments of western countries have provided massive fiscal 
support to their economies which has resulted in a big increase in total government debt in 
each country.  It is therefore very important that bond yields stay low while debt to GDP 
ratios slowly subside under the impact of economic growth.  This provides governments 
with a good reason to amend the mandates given to central banks to allow higher average 
levels of inflation than we have generally seen over the last couple of decades.  Both the 
US Federal Reserve and Bank of England have already changed their policy towards 
implementing their existing mandates on inflation, (and full employment), to hitting an 
average level of inflation.  Greater emphasis could also be placed on hitting subsidiary 
targets e.g. full employment before raising rates.  Higher average rates of inflation would 
also help to erode the real value of government debt more quickly. 

 
5. Borrowing Activity in 2021/22 

 
5.1 The Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital expenditure is termed the Capital 

Financing Requirement (CFR).  This figure is a gauge of the Council’s indebtedness.  The 
CFR results from the capital activity of the Council and resources used to pay for the capital 
spend.  It represents the 2021/22 unfinanced capital expenditure, and prior years’ net or 
unfinanced capital expenditure which has not yet been paid for by revenue or other 
resources.   

 
5.2 Part of the Council’s treasury activities is to address the funding requirements for this 

borrowing need.  Depending on the capital expenditure programme, the treasury service 
organises the Council’s cash position to ensure that sufficient cash is available to meet the 
capital plans and cash flow requirements.  This may be sourced through borrowing from 
external bodies, (such as the Government, through the Public Works Loan Board [PWLB], 
or the money markets), or utilising temporary cash resources within the Council. 

5.3 During 2021/22, the Council maintained an under-borrowed position.  This meant that the 
capital borrowing need, the CFR, was not fully funded with loan debt, as cash supporting 
the Council’s reserves, balances and cash flow was used as an interim measure.  This 
strategy was prudent as investment returns were low and minimising counterparty risk on 
placing investments also needed to be considered. 

5.4 Table 1 sets out the borrowing activity for the year. 
 

Table 1 – Borrowing activity in 2021/22 

 Opening 
Balance 
£’000 

New 
borrowing 
£’000 

Borrowings 
repaid 
£’000 

Closing 
balance 
£’000 

HRA - PWLB 101,956 0 1,956 100,000 

General Fund - PWLB 

General Fund - Other 

520,336 

5,000 

20,000 

50,000 

41,336 

269 

499,000 

54,731 

Totals 627,292 70,000 43,561 653,731 

 
 

5.5 During the year the Council repaid a £40million loan to the PWLB and replaced it with the 
prearranged £40million annuity loan with Phoenix Life as agreed by the Corporate 
Management Committee in 2018.  This represents the Council’s first and only Annuity loan 
which repays an element of the principal sum borrowed each year and in 2021/22 £269,000 
was repaid as can be seen in the above table. 

5.6 Interest rate forecasts expected only gradual rises in medium and longer-term fixed borrowing 
rates during 2021/22 and the two subsequent financial years until the turn of the year, when 
inflation concerns increased significantly.  Internal, variable, or short-term rates, were 
expected to be the cheaper form of borrowing until well in to the second half of 2021/22.  The 
actual PWLB rates during the year were as follows: 

10



 
 

5.7 There are strict criteria set out that forbid councils from borrowing more than, or in advance 
of, their needs purely in order to profit from the investment of the extra sums borrowed.  The 
Council has undertaken no such borrowing. 
 

5.8 The Council operates two “loans pools”, one for the HRA and one for the General Fund to
[...]
dencing how institutions are now far more able to cope with extreme stressed market and 
economic conditions. 

6.4 Investment balances have been kept to a minimum through the agreed strategy of using 
reserves and balances to support internal borrowing, rather than borrowing externally from 
the financial markets.  External borrowing would have incurred an additional cost, due to 
the differential between borrowing and investment rates as illustrated in the charts shown 

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

1.20%

1.40%

1.60%

1.80%

2.00%

2.20%

2.40%

2.60%

2.80%

3.00%

PWLB Rates 1.4.21 - 31.03.22

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 50 year target %

11



above and below.  Such an approach has also provided benefits in terms of reducing 
counterparty risk exposure, by having fewer investments placed in the financial markets. 

Change to interest rate benchmarks 

6.5 LIBOR (the London Inter-bank Offered Rate) a globally accepted key benchmark interest 
rate for over 35 years, was replaced by the reformed sterling overnight index average 
(SONIA) from 31 December 2021.  LIBOR was a forward looking rate where you can 
borrow today for a three-month (or other) period and know how much interest you will need 
to pay at the end of that period.  It was therefore vulnerable to manipulation because it is 
calculated using forecasts submitted by selected banks.   

6.6 SONIA is published daily and measures the cost of overnight borrowing on a backward 
looking basis.  If you borrow today for a three-month period you will not know your interest 
costs upfront but, at the end of the period, your interest will be calculated by reference to 
each daily SONIA rate during that period.  As such, SONIA and LIBOR are not readily 
comparable as LIBOR was forward looking and SONIA backward looking, but as a tool for 
measuring performance, SONIA is a more accurate measure of the market conditions at the 
time of our investments.   

6.7 The new SONIA rates during the period were as follows: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
6.8  The Council’s actual interest rate performance during the year was 0.36%.  The Council’s 

overall performance compares favourably with the new average SONIA rates as can be 
seen in the above table.  

 
6.9 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy sets out a lower rate of interest for the 

Housing Revenue Account based on the risk free nature of the account.  This lower rate is 

Bank Rate SONIA 7 day 30 day 90 day 180 day 365 day

High 0.75 0.69 0.69 0.56 0.39 0.23 0.14

High Date 17/03/2022 18/03/2022 25/03/2022 31/03/2022 31/03/2022 31/03/2022 31/03/2022

Low 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05

Low Date 01/04/2021 15/12/2021 16/12/2021 16/12/2021 16/12/2021 07/06/2021 13/12/2021

Average 0.19 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.06

Spread 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.51 0.34 0.18 0.09

12



achieved by deducting the credit risk margin from the actual rate achieved by the Council.  
The resulting interest rate applicable to the HRA during 2021/22 was 0.24%. 

 
6.10 One reason for the Council’s favourable interest rate was due to the investment in two 

Pooled Funds (operated by CCLA (Churches, Charities and Local Authorities) Investment 
Management Limited).  These allow the Council to diversify into asset classes other than 
cash without the need to own and manage the underlying investments.  Investments in 
these funds are long term in nature and over long term horizons they provide investors with 
strong levels of interest (in the form of dividends) relative to other forms of investment.  
However past performance has also shown that the capital values of these assets can be 
subject to large fluctuations (both up and down) over relatively short time frames.   

   
6.11 The movement of the Council’s two CCLA pooled funds is as follows: 
 

 Table 2 – Pooled Funds in 2021/22 

  
 

Original  
Investment 

£ 

Value  
31 March 

2021 
£ 

Value  
31 March 

2022 
£ 

Annual  
Return 

% 

 CCLA Property Fund 2,000,000 2,305,553 2,710,240 3.8 

 CCLA Diversified Income Fund 2,000,000 1,987,139 2,079,266 2.2 

 

 The differences between the Original Sums invested and the Values at 31 March 2022 are 
held on the Council’s Balance Sheet in the Pooled Investments Adjustment Account.   

 
6.12 Another good performer for the Council has been its investment with the Funding Circle, a 

platform for lending to small businesses based throughout the UK.  This investment vehicle 
has averaged a 5% return over the life of the investments for the Council.  Unfortunately, in 
March 2022 the Council received the following confirmation from The Funding Circle: 

 
 “After two years of the platform being paused for new investment from retail investors 

as we navigated and adapted to the Covid pandemic, we have taken the decision to 
permanently close the retail platform for new investments. This includes buying and 
selling loans through the Secondary Market. We will continue to manage your loan 
portfolio on an ongoing basis until all your remaining loans have been repaid or 
recovered” 

 
 During the pandemic the Council had been slowly withdrawing its investment in The 

Funding Circle as loans and interest were repaid and will keep doing so until all loans have 
matured. 

 
7. Investment Outturn for 2021/22 
 
7.1 The Council’s investment policy is governed by DLUHC investment guidance and is 

reflected in the Annual Investment Strategy approved by the Council each year.  This policy 
sets out the approach for choosing investment counterparties and is based on credit ratings 
provided by the three main credit rating agencies, supplemented by additional market data, 
(such as rating outlooks, credit default swaps, bank share prices etc.).  The investment 
activity during the year conformed to the approved strategy, and the Council had no liquidity 
difficulties. 

 
7.2 Investments of £77.424million were held by the Council at 31 March 2022 with investment 

turnover principally driven by the availability of counterpartie
[...]
y or if it wishes to make any amendments. 
 

 
 
1. Report 
 
1.1 Sub-paragraph 6.03 (d) of the Council's Constitution states:- "(d) Annual Report. The 

Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee must report annually to full Council on its 
workings and make recommendations for future work programmes and amended 
working methods if appropriate." 

 
1.2 The Committee is asked to confirm if it is content for the report at Appendix 'N' to be 

submitted to full Council in July, or if it wishes to make any amendments. 
 

 
(To Recommend) 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 

22

Agenda Item 6



Appendix A 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Function – Annual Report – 2021/22 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny function in Runnymede is undertaken by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Select Committee. The Committee's Terms of Reference are set out in 
Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, which is attached at Appendix A. This report 
summarises the areas of the Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee's activities for 
the Municipal Year 2021/22.  
 

1.2 The Overview & Scrutiny Select Committee has overseen the following items at its 
four meetings in 2021/22: 

 

Item Date 

Call in of Decisions:  

 Public Space Protection Orders, Egham Hythe  8 July 2021 

 Appointments to Outside Bodies 8 July 2021 

Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21  7 October 2021 

Progress Towards Savings 2 December 2021 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2 December 2021 

2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment 
Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators and 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 

3 February 2022 

 
 
2. Call in of Decisions 
 
2.1 Call-in of a decision is a procedure available to the Overview and Scrutiny Select 

Committee which prevents implementation of a decision of a Policy Committee until it 
has been considered further.  Two such items were considered during 2021/22. 
 

2.2 Public Space Protection Order, Egham Hythe 
 
2.3 A call-in 
[...]
the Safer Communities Manager, being able to authorise 
their placement and chosen locations in the borough. In addition, it was considered 
that further partnership working and information sharing would be beneficial to 
promote Community Safety and more effective working between agencies. 
 
 
 
 

24



2.14 Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

2.15 A call-in was received on 1 June 2021 from Councillor Alderson and Councillor 
Williams. The terms of the call-in request related to appointments made to outside 
bodies by Corporate Management Committee on 27 May 2021, as Councillors 
Alderson and Williams did not consider that there had been a proper opportunity at 
that meeting for Councillors to make the case for alternative nominations for some of 
the outside body appointments. 
 

2.16 The matter was considered by Overview & Scrutiny Select Committee on 8 July 
2021.   
 

2.17 The Committee discussed the way in which contested appointments had been 
considered at the Corporate Management Committee meeting on 27 May 2021. It 
was confirmed that advice had been given at the meeting that if a Member who had 
been nominated for an external appointment wished to speak in support of their own 
nomination for an appointment to an outside body they could not do so. Members 
had interpreted the advice to mean that no speech whatsoever could be made in 
support of a nomination to an outside body. However, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Select Committee noted that a speech could be made by another Member who was 
proposing the nomination, but not by the Member who was nominated. 
 

2.18 Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee made the following recommendations to 
Corporate Management Committee: 
 
i) the contested outside body appointments at the Corporate Management 

Committee meeting on 27 May 2021 be determined in accordance with 
Standing Order 39.6 on pages 161 and 162 of the May 2021 Constitution 
of the Council;  
 

ii) for future outside body appointments an External Appointments Sub-
Group be convened which would make recommendations on the 
appointments to the Corporate Management Committee for decision; 
and  

 
iii) for future outside body appointments, Council representatives on 

outside bodies be required to report back to the Council on their 
attendance and on the activity of the outside bodies to which they were 
appointed by the Council. 

 
2.19 Recommendation (i) was determined in accordance with Standing Order 39.6 on 

pages 161 and 162 of the May 2021 Constitution of the Council and a number of 
appointments to outside bodies were made at Corporate Management Committee on 
22 July 2021. 
 

2.20 Recommendations (ii) and (iii) were deferred for consideration by the Constitution 
Member Working Party, which discussed the matter at its meetings in September and 
November 2021 and worked up a recommendation for a new process to Corporate 
Management Committee in January 2022. 
 

2.21 Corporate Management Committee supported the revised process, which would 
require nomination forms to be completed justifying why that person considered that 
they were the best person for that appointment.  These nomination forms would be 
circulated to all Councillors. 
 

25



3. Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 7 October 2021 the Committee noted the treasury performance of 

the Council during the last financial year as set out in the Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2020/21.  This report had also been presented to the Corporate 
Management Committee at its meeting on 9 September 2021. 
 

3.2 During the year the Council had operated within the treasury and prudential 
indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and in compliance 
with the Council’s Treasury Management Practices and a prudent approach had 
been taken in relation to all investment activity with priority being given to security 
and liquidity over yield. The economic background and the Council’s borrowing 
activity in 2020/21 were noted.  
 

3.3 The Council’s underlying need to borrow, known as the Capital Financing 
Requirement, represented the level of unfinanced capital expenditure. Part of the 
Council’s treasury activity was to address the funding requirements for this borrowing 
need and organise the Council’s cash position to ensure that sufficient cash was 
available to meet its capital plans and cash flow requirements. 
 

3.4 Taking both borrowing and investment together, overall the Council had made a 
£2.1m betterment on its original net debt forecast for the year. In 2020/21, investment 
returns and borrowing rates were better than anticipated with no additional risk to the 
Council. The Committee congratulated the Council’s Finance officers on this 
excellent performance and asked the Corporate Head of Finance to convey their 
appreciation to his team. 
 

4. Progress Towards Savings 
 
4.1 Upon the request of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee 

the Committee received an update on progress towards the Council’s savings target 
at its meeting on 2 December 2021. 
 

4.2 It was noted that the Council hopes to be in a position by May 2022 to align 
strategies on climate change, health and wellbeing, economic prosperity and the 
Local Plan, all of which would be underpinned by the Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS). The Committee noted that capital expenditure consisted of 
resources spent on long term assets such as buildings or vehicles. Capital resources 
arose from items such as capital receipts, borrowing or grants. Revenue expenditure 
was all of the rest of the Council’s expenditure that was not capital. Housing was 
funded through the Housing Revenue Account which was a separate account from 
the General Fund. 
 

4.3 The MTFS approved in February 2021 had included a £2m savings target. In 
February 2021 the Council had approved a target to identify £1m savings in 2021/22 
and a further £1m in 2022/23. Additional income 
[...]
ncil on 10 
February 2022 by the Corporate Management Committee at its meeting on 20 
January 2022 and were as follows: 
 

i) The proposed 2022/23 Treasury Management Strategy 
encompassing the Annual Investment Strategy be approved.  

 
ii) The Prudential and Treasury Management Indicators for 2022/23 be 

approved.  
iii) The authorised limit for external borrowing by the Council in 

2022/23, be set at £720,710,000 (this being the statutory limit 
determined under Section 3 (1) of the Local Government Act 2003).  

 
iv) The Council’s MRP statement for 2022/23 be agreed as follows: “The 

Council will use the asset life method as its main method for 
calculating MRP. In normal circumstances, MRP will be set aside 
from the date of acquisition. However, in relation to capital 
expenditure on property purchases and/or development, we will 
start setting aside an MRP provision from the date that the asset 
becomes operational and/or revenue income is generated”. 

 
6.2 The Committee concurred with the recommendations, and added a fifth to stipulate 

that Member training on Treasury Management should take place every two years. 
 

6.3 The report was recommended to full Council on 10 February 2022, where all five 
recommendations were approved. 

 

28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Treasury Management Annual Report
	Treasury Mgmt Annual Report - Appx A
	Treasury Mgmt Annual Report - Appx B
	Treasury Mgmt Annual Report - Appx C

	6 Annual Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Function
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


RBC OSSC 07.07.22 
 

 

Runnymede Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Select Committee 
 

Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 8.30 pm 
 
Members of the 
Committee present: 

Councillors J Furey (Chairman), R Davies, L Gillham, S Ringham, 
J WiIson (Substitute, in place of S Saise-Marshall) and S Williams. 
  

 
Members of the 
Committee absent: 

Councillors S Lewis (Vice-Chairman), M Darby, N Prescot. 
  

 
 
130 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting from 3 February 2022 were confirmed and signed as a true 
record. 
 

131 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs S. Lewis and N. Prescot. 
 

132 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

133 Treasury Management Annual Report 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance advised that the report set out the treasury performance of 
the Council during the last financial year.  Members of the Committee had the opportunity to 
make any recommendations ahead of the report being presented to the following week’s 
Corporate Management Committee. 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance advised that the Council’s underlying need to borrow was 
known as the Capital Financing Requirement and represented the level of unfinanced 
capital expenditure.  Part of the Council’s treasury activity was to address the funding 
requirements for this borrowing need and organise the Council’s cash position to ensure 
that sufficient cash was available to meet capital plans and cash flow requirements. 
 
Last year, the Council maintained an under-borrowed position, meaning that the borrowing 
need was not fully funded with loan debt, as cash supporting the Council’s reserves, 
balances and cash flows, was used as an interim measure, which was known as “internal 
borrowing”. 
 
By using Internal Borrowing, at the year end the Council was “under borrowed” by £47m 
saving the Council approximately £1m in loan interest payments over the last 12 months. 
 
During the year the Council repaid a £40m loan to the PWLB and replaced it with the 
prearranged £40m annuity loan at 2.88% with Phoenix Life as agreed by Corporate 
Management Committee in 2018.  This represented the Council’s first and only Annuity loan 
which repays an element of the principal sum borrowed each year rather than repayment of 
all the principal at the loan maturity date. 
 
In total the Council took out additional loans of £30million during the year which were used 
to fund the Magna Square development. 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance added that general return on the Council’s investment 



RBC OSSC 07.07.22 
 

 

remained low with the bank Base Rate remaining at 0.1% until December when following a 
series of increases, it settled at 0.75% at the end of the year.   
 
Investment balances had been kept to a minimum through the agreed strategy of using 
reserves and balances to support internal borrowing, rather than borrowing externally from 
the financial markets.  Such an approach had provided benefits in terms of reduced interest 
payments and reducing counterparty risk exposure, by having fewer investments placed in 
the financial markets 
 
The Council’s interest rate performance during last year, was 0.36% which compared 
favourably with the Council’s benchmark rates, and was largely thanks to investment in its 
two Pooled Funds.  These funds were long-term in nature and over long-term horizons they 
provided investors with strong levels of interest in the form of dividends 
 
Another good performer for the Council had been its investment with the Funding Circle, a 
platform for lending to small businesses.  This investment vehicle had averaged a 5% return 
over the life of the investments, but unfortunately it was now being wound down for retail 
investors – of which the Council is one. 
 
Investments to the value of £229m were made during the year with a year-end balance of 
£77m.  
 
Taking both borrowing and investment together overall the Council made a £2.4m 
betterment on its original Net debt forecast for the year. 
 
The Council’s treasury advisors were anticipating that the bank base rate would continue to 
increase throughout the year to end at 2.75% by the end of March 2023. 
 
All the Council’s borrowings were at fixed rates of interest so there would be no fluctuation.  
The Council had £10m of borrowing maturing this year which would be repaid using 
investment balances rather than taking out a replacement loan at an increased cost. 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance concluded that last year could be considered a good year, 
with the Council operating within the boundaries set out in the Treasury Strategy, and 
investment returns and borrowing rates were better than anticipated with no additional risk 
to the Council. 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance would be arranging two training sessions for Members on 
Treasury Management in October, one internal, and one provided by the Council’s treasury 
advisors.  The Committee chair asked that these sessions took place in person rather than 
virtually, and should be compulsory for Members of the Committee. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about keeping a minimum level of reserves, the 
Corporate Head of Finance confirmed that whilst there was a minimum level of around £3m, 
there were also earmarked reserves available for investment property income and property 
repairs. 
 
Furthermore, borrowing was taken out on a maturity loan, meaning that whilst interest was 
repaid the principal sum was not repaid until the loan matured.  This resulted in Minimum 
Revenue Provision, which set aside money each year to ensure the loan could be repaid.  
As the sum builds up the cash becomes available but could not be used, only invested, so 
the Council’s Finance Team utilise this to avoid taking out more borrowing. 
 
The Corporate Head of Finance confirmed that whilst the reserves did not have to be stress 
tested, CIPFA provided a resilience index. 
 
A Member asked about the impact on the Council’s finances with the cost of living going up, 
and the Corporate Head of Finance admitted there were challenges ahead, which affected 



RBC OSSC 07.07.22 
 

 

things such as fuel costs and contracts.  This led to further questions about the prospect of 
electrifying the Council’s fleet, however this would be considered over a longer-term basis.  
Currently the cost of an electric refuse vehicle was around double that of a diesel vehicle, 
with battery-life technology not yet sufficiently advanced to be viable. 
 
The Committee chair made Councillors aware of ongoing enquiries by the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities into a number of Councils’ borrowing levels, 
including Runnymede.  The Committee chair felt that the levels of borrowing were justified 
by the investments the Council had made over a number of years which had enabled it to 
maintain and expand both the compulsory and discretionary services it provided to 
residents. 
 

134 Annual Report of the Overview & Scrutiny Function 
 
The Council’s constitution states that Overview & Scrutiny Select Committee must report 
annually to full Council.  The Democratic Services Officer presented the annual report that 
for Committee’s consideration to recommend to July’s full Council meeting. 
 
The Select Committee had considered a number of items over the previous twelve months, 
including two call ins relating to the PSPO in Egham and the appointment to outside 
bodies.   

 
Other items on the Select Committee’s agenda had been related to Treasury Management 
and progress towards savings, with a further update on progress towards savings expected 
at October’s Committee meeting. 

 
A Member queried the wording around the call-in relating to outside bodies, believing that 
Members had not misinterpreted advice around not being able to make a speech in support 
of their own nomination, but rather they had been told they were unable to do so.  

 
It was agreed to tweak this wording for the Chair’s consideration, who would decide 
whether he was supportive of an amendment to the report at full Council. 

 
Another Member asked about the regularity of Treasury Management training for Members.  
Whilst it was agreed at a previous meeting that training would take place every other year, 
this would be kept under review given the potential annual turnover of membership of the 
Committee. 
 
 Recommended to full Council that –  
 

the Overview & Scrutiny Select Committee annual report be received and 
adopted 

 
  
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.13 pm.) Chairman 


